



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES, GOA
Fatorda, Margaon, Goa – 403 602

VIOLATION LETTER
REGISTERED WITH A/D

File No.- MAH/KLP/BX-9/Goa

Date: 31.05.2018

To,

Shri.S. T. Kodachwad, Proprietor,
M/s Bhartesh Construction Company
34/35, Corporation Complex, Goa-ves, Hindwadi,
Dist.-Belgaum -590001, Karnataka

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR,2017) in respect of your Girgaon Bauxite Mine, M/s Bhartesh Construction Company, over an area of 140.2 Ha. in Kolhapur District of Maharashtra State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules'2017 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 06.05.2018 by the undersigned in the presence of Mr. Rajeev Kumar, Mines Manager of your mine.

Rule No.	Nature of Violation
11 (1)	Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the Scheme of Mining (SoM) approved vide letter no.- MSH/Mech-90(MAH)/Goa/2014-15, Dtd:-20.04.2015 to the extent indicated below:- (i) Float ore working/excavation and reclamation for the year 2016-17 and 2017-18 approved between co-ordinates N 1862800 - N1863400 and E379500 – E379900 and also in 2017-18 approved between co-ordinates N 1863600 - N1863800 and E379900 – E38100 have not been carried out. (ii) In year 2018-19, Float ore working/excavation being carried out in middle of the ML area between co-ordinates N 1863900- N1864100 and E379600 – E379800, where plantation is proposed to be carried out in year 2018-19 after working and reclamation in year 2017-18. (iii) In natural course of seasonal nalla passing through the ML area, fines observed stacked without such approval in SoM. (iv) Regular monitoring of ambient air & water quality and noise level are not being carried out. <i>Hence, above are observed to be against the systematic and scientific development of mines and protection of environment.</i>
31 (3) &(4)	The Plans & sections have not been maintained up to date within three months and also not observed to be accurate. Surface plan made available during inspection was having date of survey as 13.11.2017.

67	A Self-appraisal note to be submitted by the Lessee/mine owner stating extent of implementation of approved mining plan/scheme during the year 2016-17 along with supporting plans/sections and representative photographs have not been submitted. Violation for the same was also issued by this office letter dtd. 04.10.2017, however the same has not been complied so far.
-----------	--

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. *The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 11 (2), if compliance of Rule 11 (1) is not found satisfactory.*

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations **immediately** and intimate the position to this office **within 45 (forty-five) days** from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(P. PRAKASH)
Dy. Controller of Mines